employment levels, and the resulting ratios are applied to all JOLTS data elements.  This annual benchmark
process resulted in revisions to all not seasonally adjusted JOLTS data series from April 2004 forward, the
time period since the last benchmark was established.  Additionally, the seasonally adjusted JOLTS data
series have been recalculated from December 2000 forward to reflect updated seasonal adjustment factors.

Table B presents revisions to seasonally adjusted job openings data for April 2004 forward, while table
C presents revisions to hires data, table D presents revisions to total separations data, and table E presents
revisions to quits data.  All revised historical seasonally adjusted and not seasonally adjusted JOLTS data
can be accessed through the JOLTS homepage at http://www.bls.gov/jlt/.

Further information on the revisions released today may be obtained by calling 202-691-5870 or via the
Internet on the JOLTS homepage.

Revisions to Job Openings and Labor Turnover Data

Table B.  Revisions in job openings data, seasonally adjusted, April 2004 - December 2005

Levels (in thousands) Rates (percent)
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2004
April…………………………… 3,111 3,151 40   2.3 2.3 0.0
May…………………………… 3,181 3,159 -22   2.4 2.3 -.1
June………………………….. 3,140 3,160 20   2.3 2.3 .0
July……………………………. 3,231 3,276 45   2.4 2.4 .0
August……………………….. 3,206 3,277 71   2.4 2.4 .0
September…………………… 3,265 3,326 61   2.4 2.5 .1
October………………………. 3,300 3,370 70   2.4 2.5 .1
November……………………. 3,277 3,262 -15   2.4 2.4 .0
December……………………. 3,507 3,405 -102   2.6 2.5 -.1

2005
January………………………. 3,385 3,339 -46   2.5 2.5 .0
February……………………… 3,569 3,494 -75   2.6 2.6 .0
March…………………………. 3,598 3,658 60   2.6 2.7 .1
April…………………………… 3,576 3,589 13   2.6 2.6 .0
May…………………………… 3,416 3,364 -52   2.5 2.5 .0
June………………………….. 3,647 3,598 -49   2.7 2.6 -.1
July……………………………. 3,588 3,580 -8   2.6 2.6 .0
August……………………….. 3,487 3,697 210   2.5 2.7 .2
September……………………. 3,836 3,728 -108   2.8 2.7 -.1
October………………………. 3,937 3,867 -70   2.9 2.8 -.1
November…………………….. 3,927 4,031 104   2.8 2.9 .1
December……………………. 4,050 3,941 -109   2.9 2.8 -.1

Year and month

5

Table C.  Revisions in hires data, seasonally adjusted, April 2004 - December 2005

Levels (in thousands) Rates (percent)
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2004
April………………………… 4,509 4,553 44   3.4 3.5 0.1
May………………………… 4,339 4,436 97   3.3 3.4 .1
June………………………… 4,492 4,600 108   3.4 3.5 .1
July………………………… 4,297 4,371 74   3.3 3.3 .0
August……………………… 4,504 4,591 87   3.4 3.5 .1
September…………………… 4,406 4,498 92   3.3 3.4 .1
October……………………… 4,552 4,622 70   3.4 3.5 .1
November…………………… 4,990 5,021 31   3.8 3.8 .0
December…………………… 4,639 4,796 157   3.5 3.6 .1

2005
January……………………… 4,709 4,840 131   3.6 3.7 .1
February…………………… 4,760 4,832 72   3.6 3.6 .0
March……………………… 4,841 4,902 61   3.6 3.7 .1
April………………………… 4,538 4,574 36   3.4 3.4 .0
May………………………… 4,740 4,778 38   3.6 3.6 .0
June………………………… 4,694 4,807 113   3.5 3.6 .1
July………………………… 4,649 4,727 78   3.5 3.5 .0
August……………………… 4,601 4,824 223   3.4 3.6 .2
September…………………… 4,719 4,748 29   3.5 3.5 .0
October……………………… 4,650 4,822 172   3.5 3.6 .1
November…………………… 4,641 4,813 172   3.5 3.6 .1
December…………………… 4,507 4,694 187   3.4 3.5 .1

Year and month

6

Table D.  Revisions in total separations data, seasonally adjusted, April 2004 - December 2005

Levels (in thousands) Rates (percent)
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2004
April………………………… 4,334 4,370 36   3.3 3.3 0.0
May………………………… 4,254 4,272 18   3.2 3.3 .1
June………………………… 4,235 4,324 89   3.2 3.3 .1
July………………………… 4,190 4,291 101   3.2 3.3 .1
August……………………… 4,271 4,337 66   3.2 3.3 .1
September…………………… 4,214 4,375 161   3.2 3.3 .1
October……………………… 4,215 4,420 205   3.2 3.3 .1
November…………………… 4,266 4,323 57   3.2 3.3 .1
December…………………… 4,435 4,590 155   3.3 3.5 .2

2005
January……………………… 4,352 4,540 188   3.3 3.4 .1
February…………………… 4,295 4,481 186   3.2 3.4 .2
March……………………… 4,502 4,610 108   3.4 3.5 .1
April………………………… 4,562 4,614 52   3.4 3.5 .1
May………………………… 4,504 4,543 39   3.4 3.4 .0
June………………………… 4,477 4,590 113   3.4 3.4 .0
July………………………… 4,270 4,464 194   3.2 3.3 .1
August……………………… 4,499 4,633 134   3.4 3.5 .1
September…………………… 4,779 4,798 19   3.6 3.6 .0
October……………………… 4,331 4,359 28   3.2 3.3 .1
November…………………… 4,315 4,476 161   3.2 3.3 .1
December…………………… 4,133 4,359 226   3.1 3.2 .1

Year and month

7

Table E.  Revisions in quits data, seasonally adjusted, April 2004 - December 2005

Levels (in thousands) Rates (percent)
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2004
April………………………… 2,302 2,323 21   1.8 1.8 0.0
May………………………… 2,276 2,277 1   1.7 1.7 .0
June………………………… 2,330 2,386 56   1.8 1.8 .0
July………………………… 2,340 2,414 74   1.8 1.8 .0
August……………………… 2,288 2,307 19   1.7 1.8 .1
September…………………… 2,291 2,298 7   1.7 1.7 .0
October……………………… 2,344 2,415 71   1.8 1.8 .0
November…………………… 2,436 2,418 -18   1.8 1.8 .0
December…………………… 2,495 2,517 22   1.9 1.9 .0

2005
January……………………… 2,530 2,554 24   1.9 1.9 .0
February…………………… 2,307 2,325 18   1.7 1.8 .1
March……………………… 2,516 2,552 36   1.9 1.9 .0
April………………………… 2,520 2,586 66   1.9 1.9 .0
May………………………… 2,514 2,534 20   1.9 1.9 .0
June………………………… 2,475 2,541 66   1.9 1.9 .0
July………………………… 2,474 2,511 37   1.8 1.9 .1
August……………………… 2,605 2,651 46   1.9 2.0 .1
September…………………… 2,778 2,681 -97   2.1 2.0 -.1
October……………………… 2,578 2,619 41   1.9 2.0 .1
November…………………… 2,587 2,683 96   1.9 2.0 .1
December…………………… 2,470 2,567 97   1.8 1.9 .1

Year and month

Technical Note

The data for the Job Openings and Labor Turnover Survey
(JOLTS) are collected and compiled monthly from a sample of
business establishments by the Bureau of Labor Statistics
(BLS).

Collection
Each month, data are collected in a survey of business

establishments for total employment, job openings, hires, quits,
layoffs and discharges, and other separations.  Data collection
methods include computer-assisted telephone interviewing,
touchtone data entry, fax, and mail.

Coverage
The JOLTS program covers all private nonfarm

establishments such as factories, offices, and stores, as well as